
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Tuesday, 27 February 
2024 at 5.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford 

 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

GREEN 

Azam 
Alipoor 
Robinson 
D Green 
Mohammed 
Regan 
 

Loy 
F Ahmed 
 

Stubbs Love 

 
Alternates: 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

GREEN 

Tait 
M Hussain 
Shafiq 
Wood 
A Ahmed 
Shaheen 

Glentworth 
Davies 

Griffiths Warnes 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting 
(such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting 
who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with 
the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary 
arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound 
recorded. 

• Members of the public are respectfully reminded that this is a meeting that is 
being held in public NOT a public meeting. The attendance of the public to 
observe the proceedings is welcome. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.  

From:      To: 
Jason Field, Interim Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel/Jane Lythgow 
Phone: 07970 411923/07970 411623 
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk/jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
A. PROCEDURAL
[...]
cts) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless the 
matter affects the financial interest or 
well-being 
  

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interests of a majority of 
inhabitants of the affected ward, and  
  
(b) a reasonable member of the public 
knowing all the facts would believe that 
it would affect your view of the wider 
public interest; in which case speak on 
the item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak but otherwise not do 
not participate in the discussion or 
vote; and leave the meeting unless 
you have a dispensation. 

  
(2)       Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 

not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to them.  
A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal offence 
under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing 

Order 44. 
 
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2024 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Yusuf Patel / Jane Lythgow – 07970 411923 / 07970 411623) 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 

 

4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Yusuf Patel / Jane Lythgow – 07970 411923 / 07970 411623) 
 
 
 
 

 

 
5.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
The Committee will be asked to note any referrals received and decide 
how it wishes to proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the 
work programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed 
examination, or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee. 
 
 
 

 

 
B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 

 
  
6.   UNIVERSAL CREDIT 

 
The Strategic Director Corporate Resources will submit a report 
(Document “AC”) which examines the progress of, and plans for, the 
full roll out of Universal Credit and the implications for residents and 
the council. 
 
Recommended – 
 
That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the 
progress being made in the roll-out of UC in the District. 
 

(Caroline Lee - 07811 088655) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 - 10 

 



 

 

7.   BUSINESS RATES AND COUNCIL TAX COLLECTION 
 
The Strategic Director Corporate Resources will submit a report 
(Document “AD”) which examines performance in and challenges for 
Business Rates and Council Tax collection.  
 
The new Business Rates Rating List came into force on 1 April 2023. 
The report also examines this and sets out an approach to 
encouraging early engagement by residents in Council Tax collection. 
 
Recommended – 
 
That this committee notes, and gives its view on, progress in the 
collection of Council Tax and Business Rates. 
 

(Caroline Lee - 07811 088655) 
 
 

11 - 24 

 
8.   QTR 3 FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2023-24 AND 2024-

25 BUDGET UPDATE 
 
The Director of Finance will submit a report (Document “AE”) which 
provides Members with the forecast year-end financial position of the 
Council for 2023-24 and sets out the unprecedented scale of its 
financial challenges. It outlines the revenue and capital budgets and 
the year-end forecast financial position based on information at the end 
of December 2023. It states the Council’s current reserves and school 
balances.  
 
The report also summarises the ongoing action being undertaken to 
address the current challenges and further urgent action that will be 
required to secure a sustainable financial position. The Council has 
applied for Exceptional Financial Support from Government which If 
agreed, would be provided in the form of a capitalisation directive 
which would allow the Council to borrow to fund revenue expenditure. 
 
Recommended – 
 
The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is being asked  
to review and comment on the Qtr 3 Finance Position Statement  
for 2023-24. 

(Andrew Cross - 07870 386523) 
 
 

25 - 138 

 
9.   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Chair of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee will submit 
a report (Document “AF”) which includes the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2023/24, which are attached 
as appendix 1 to Document “AF”.  
  
 

139 - 
152 



 

 

Also attached as appendix 2, is a list of unscheduled topics for 2023-
24. 
  
Recommended – 
  
(1)      That the Committee may choose to add to or amend the 
 topics included in the 2023-24 work programme. 
  
(2)      That Members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
 they may wish to conduct. 

(Mustansir Butt - 01274 432574) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Resources to 
the meeting of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 27 February 2024 

AC 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Universal Credit 
 
Summary statement: 
 
Universal Credit has been gradually implemented nationally and was first introduced 
in the Bradford District in 2015. The roll out of Universal Credit is now 71% complete 
locally.  
 
The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) forecast that the roll-out of Universal 
Credit for most working-age claimants will be completed by March 2025 and will 
enable this to happen more quickly through a process of Managed Migration. 
   
This report examines the progress of, and plans for, the full roll out of Universal Credit 
and the implications for residents and the council. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
There are no Equality and Diversity issues for the council arising from the implementation 
of Universal Credit as a national government scheme; however, any national policy 
decisions about Universal Credit impact on the residents of Bradford district hugely.  
 
The provision of support to low-income households detailed in this report, including the 
Council Tax Reduction scheme, supports the council’s equality duty to support low-income 
households. 
 

 

  
Joanne Hyde 
Strategic Director, Corporate Resources  

Portfolio:   
 
Leader of Council 
 

Report Contact: Caroline Lee 
Phone (07811) 088655 
E-mail: Caroline.Lee1@bradford.gov.uk 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:Caroline.Lee1@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY 
  

1.1. Around 6 million people currently receive Universal Credit nationally, and in April 
2023, the government started their expansion process to move another 2.5 million 
people from legacy benefits to Universal Credit.  Universal Credit (UC) has been 
gradually implemented nationally since it was first introduced in the Bradford District 
in 2017. The roll out of Universal Credit is now 71% complete locally. 
  

1.2. The DWP forecast that the roll-out of UC for working-age claimants, nationally, will 
be completed by 2025 and will enable this to happen more quickly through a process 
of Managed Migration. In the 2022 Autumn Statement, the Chancellor announced 
that this timescale would not include those households that were in receipt of 
Employment and Support Allowance only.  
   

1.3. This report examines the progress of, and plans for, the full roll out of UC and the 
implications for residents and the council. 
  

2.  BACKGROUND 
 

2.1        UC is a benefit that is administered by the Department for Work and Pensions 
(DWP) and is a means tested benefit for those of working age to help with living 
costs. It supports those on low incomes including those in work, out of work or 
unable to work because of a disability. UC is claimed online. Payment is made 
once a month into a bank, building society or credit union account. The payment 
can include money to help with rent or other housing costs. UC was designed to 
replace 6 schemes (known as legacy benefits). These are:  
 

• Income-based Jobseekers Allowance 
• Income-related Employment and Support Allowance 
• Income Support 
• Working Tax Credit 
• Child Tax Credit  
• Housing Benefit 

 
2.2 Given the complexity of managing the transition to UC as part of a large-scale 

project to transform working age benefits, the Government gradually rolled out UC 
across the country from 2013 and it was introduced in the Bradford District in 
November 2015. The system is now well established both locally and nationally. 

 
2.3        Eligibility to claim UC has gradually expanded since it was first introduced, so that 

it now includes all working-age benefit claimants, except for those living in 
Supported Exempt and Temporary Accommodation. Those still in receipt of legacy 
benefits continue to claim them unless they have a change of circumstances that 
either requires them to claim UC, a process known as Natural Migration, or the 
change of circumstances mean they no longer qualify for the legacy benefit; for 
example, taking up employment.  

 
2.4 The government intended to slowly roll out UC through this process of Natural 

Migration and then move to a faster system of transition to UC for those of working 
age through a process known as Managed Migration. Managed Migration is the 
process of identifying eligible cla
[...]
crutiny Committee notes the progress being made in 
the roll-out of UC in the District. 
  
 

11. APPENDICES 
• None  

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

• CO&SC Report, Universal Credit 9 February 2023 
• Completing the move to Universal Credit: Learning from the discovery phase 10 

January 2023 DWP 

Page 10



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Resources to 
the meeting of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 27 February 2024 

AD 
 
 
Subject:   
 

Business Rates and Council Tax Collection 
 
Summary statement: 
 

This report examines performance in and challenges for Business Rates and 
Council Tax collection.  
 
The new Business Rates Rating List came into force on 1 April 2023. The report 
examines this and sets out an approach to encouraging early engagement by 
residents in Council Tax collection.  
 
The majority of those liable for Council Tax pay as billed. Actions taken to collect 
Council Tax are not intended to create undue financial hardship, and the Council 
seeks to support those in most need. Some do avoid payment and action may be 
taken in these cases.  
 

 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
             The Council Tax Reduction scheme provides for a discount in Council Tax for bill 

payers on a low income or low wage and supports the council’s equality duty to 
support low-income households. 

 

  
Joanne Hyde 
Strategic Director, Corporate Resources 

Portfolio:  
Leader of Council 
 

Report Contact:   Caroline Lee 
Phone: (07811) 088655 
E-mail:  caroline.lee1@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
Corporate 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7/



 

 

1. SUMMARY 
   

1.1. Performance on collection is being maintained despite the current cost of living 
crisis. Some of this is due to the impact of government funded relief schemes to 
support residents and businesses which were applied in 2023/24. 
 

1.2. The new Business Rates Rating List came into force on 1 April 2023. The report 
examines this and sets out an a
[...]
y) 
N/A 

 
8.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

The provision of both working-age and pension-age Council Tax Reduction schemes 
benefits low-income households.  
 
The Council currently supports Care Leavers who live in the district up the age of 25 
by means of an exemption from Council Tax if they live alone. A discount of up to 
50% is allowed if they are aged under 25. 

 
8.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 

N/A 
 
9. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

None 
 
10. OPTIONS 

N/A 
 
11. RECOMMENDATIONS 
           That this committee notes, and gives its view on, progress in the collection of Council  
           Tax and Business Rates. 

 
12. APPENDICES 
 
12.1 Appendix 1 Comparative Arrears and Write off Data from the QRC4 Return 22/23 

 
13. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

• City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council CTR scheme 
• Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 
• Local Government Finance Act 1988  
• Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee Report: Council Tax and Business 

Rate Collection, 9 February 2023  
 
 
 

Page 22



 

 

 
 

 
    Appendix 1 Comparative Arrears and Write off Data from the QRC4 Return 22/23 
 
 

  

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

 
Report of the Director of Finance to the meeting of 
the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on 27th February 2024.                                           
               AE 
 
Subject:  Qtr 3 Finance Position Statement for 2023-24 and 2024-25 
Budget Update 
 
Summary statement: 
This report provides Members with the forecast year-end financial position of the Council for 
2023-24 and sets out the unprecedented scale of its financial challenges. It outlines the 
revenue and capital budgets and the year-end forecast financial position based on 
information at the end of December 2023. It states the Council’s current reserves and school 
balances.  
 
The report summarises the ongoing action being undertaken to address the current 
challenges and further urgent action that will be required to secure a sustainable financial 
position. The Council has applied for Exceptional Financial Support from Government which 
If agreed, would be provided in the form of a capitalisation directive which would allow the 
Council to borrow to fund revenue expenditure.  
 
A capitalisation directive is however only an interim solution. To achieve a financially 
sustainable position, the Council and the Trust will need to deliver a combination of; 
significantly higher level of savings than is currently proposed; additional income, further 
asset disposals and further capital expenditure reductions. 

 
A continuous cycle of identifying new savings and other measures to reducing the gap will 
need to be embedded in 2024-25. The report also provides a budget update for 2024-25 
taking account of the completion of the NNDR1 form that sets the Business rates base, and 
further updates in relation to the Exceptional Financial Support request. 
 
Equality & Diversity: 
Services delivered and commissioned through Council resources play a significant part in 
addressing inequality, improving well-being, and widening access to opportunities. The 
COVID pandemic and cost of living crisis have had a disproportionate impact on the district, 
amplifying existing inequalities and threatening to generate new ones. The Council’s 
response has sought to mitigate the disproportionate impact on our most disadvantaged and 
vulnerable groups of people wherever possible, and resources continue to be deployed in 
support of that objective. 
 

 

Steven Mair 
Director of Finance 
 

Portfolio:   
Leader of the Council and Corporate 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Cross 
Head of Finance 
07870 386523 
andrew.cross@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Corporate 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8/

mailto:andrew.cross@bradford.gov.uk


 

 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

INTRODUCTION 
 
1.0 This report is the third monitoring r
[...]

additional sources of funding which would help to secure a sustainable 
financial position. The Council and Trust have requested additional grant 
support from the DfE to support the Trust, and the Council is also submitting a 
request for Exceptional Financial Support to DHLUC for 2023-24 and 2024 -
25 initially as outlined in the Budget Update – Exceptional Financial Support 
request report. 
 

1.12 If agreed, Exceptional Financial Support would be provided in the form of a 
capitalisation directive which would allow the Council to borrow to fund 
revenue expenditure up to an authorised limit. 
 

1.13 Since the Budget Update – Exceptional Financial Support request report that 
was provided to the Executive in December, the new s151 Officer has 
undertaken a further review and begun to develop the financial elements of 
the recovery programme; 
 

• For 2023-24 the Council has applied for £80m in 2023-24.  This is 
c£22m higher than previously outlined and reflects the need to 
maintain a higher reserve level and is also reflective of an increased 
forecast overspend.  

• For 2024-25 the Council published its Budget Proposals for 2024-25 on 
the 11th January 2024. As currently planned, the Councils budget was 
reported as requiring a £92.8m capitalisation directive to balance in 
2024-25.  The report did however highlight that there would be further 
costs associated with service transformation and IT costs, and that the 
Council was also working on an asset disposal programme which 
would need be factored in.  
 

 
• The Council has now applied for £140m of capitalisation directive. This 

is necessary to finance the recovery programme that the Council is 
instigating, it is an estimate at this point in time and the final outturn 
figure will inevitably and appropriately be different, it takes account of 
additional reserves to provide extra resilience because of the 
uncertainties in the overall position, for example in relation to 
transformation costs incl
[...]
dget for 2024-25. 
 

1.16 The Council will not be able to set a balanced budget in 2024-25 without the 
approval of an Exceptional Financial Support request by the Secretary of 
State.  As requests from other Councils last financial year were not approved 
by Government until 1st March 2023, Budget Council will now be moved from 
22nd February to 7th March 2024 to accommodate this whilst remaining within 
the statutory deadline of setting a budget by 11th March.   
 

1.17  A capitalisation directive is however only an interim solution. To achieve a 
financially sustainable position, the Council and the Trust will need to deliver a 
combination of; 

• significantly higher level of savings than is currently proposed, 
• additional income, 
• further asset disposals and 
• further capital expenditure reductions. 

 
1.18 A continuous cycle of identifying new savings and other measures to 

reducing the gap will need to be embedded in 2024-25. 
 

 
2024-25  Budget Update 
 
1.19 The 2024-25 Budget Proposals report was published on the 11th January 

Page 29



 

 

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

2024, and since then there have been a number of changes that will have a 
material impact on the Councils 2024-25 budget.  
 

1.20 On the 24th January, the Government announced an additional £500m for 
Social Care nationally. Bradford’s allocation is not yet known, but it is likely 
to be distributed using the Adults Relative Needs Formula, and our best 
estimate is that Bradford will receive £4.786m more than previously 
expected. There may however be new burdens that come with this so the 
final impact on the 2024-25 budget is not yet fully understood. 

 
1.21 Officers have also completed the NNDR1 form which calculates the 

Business Rates base for 2024-25. This has taken into account freezes to the 
Business Rates multiplier applied to small companies, and CPI increases to 
larger organisations that were announced in the Provisional Local 
Government settlement, and also calcul

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 27 February 2024 
at 5.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 5.00 pm 
Concluded 6.30 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT  
GREEN 

Azam 
Alipoor 
Robinson 
D Green 
Mohammed 

Loy  Stubbs Love 

 
Observer: Councillor Hinchcliffe, Leader of Council 
 
Councillor Azam in the Chair 
 
  
60.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under discussion were received. 
  
  

61.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2024 be signed as a 
correct record. 
  
  

62.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
  

63.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrals made to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
  
  



2 
 

64.   UNIVERSAL CREDIT 
 
The Strategic Director Corporate Resources submitted a report (Document 
“AC”) which examined the progress of, and plans for, the full roll out of Universal 
Credit and the implications for residents and the Council. Colleagues from the 
Department of Work and Pensions were also present to provide additional 
information and respond to Members’ questions. 
  
During the presentation, it was stated that the roll out of Universal Credit was 71% 
complete. It was also stressed that the managed migration of Housing Benefit 
claimants onto UC was also progressing well. 
  
In response to a question regarding the roll out of UC and the challenges going 
forward, it was stated that there were more challenges expected as those on 
legacy benefits migrated to UC. It was acknowledged that there were particular 
challenges with this cohort and therefore help and advice would still be available, 
including home visits where necessary and referrals for advice to the Citizens’ 
Advice Bureau, in particular for those in receipt of Employment and Support 
Allowance. 
  
For those claimants who did not have access to the internet, they were still being 
seen in person on a fortnightly basis and IT access would be provided to them on 
site.  However, it was acknowledged that not every client had the ability to 
navigate through this process. 
  
It was stressed that given the migration of Housing Benefit claimants to UC, the 
workload in Housing Benefit had dropped, and therefore the work of business 
rates and housing benefit had now been separated, with a greater automation of 
the cases being referred from the Department for Work and Pensions. 
  
In response to a question on the number of claimants in Bradford in receipt of 
Employment and Support Allowance, it was stated that this information will be 
provided outside of this meeting, adding that ESA recipients had complex needs 
and how we dealt with them during the migration process was a crucial element. 
  
A Member suggested that more outreach work was needed in order to reach 
claimants in need of advice and support around UC migration. In response it was 
stated that outreach work had been undertaken, however it was worth looking at 
as to how this can be further extended in certain areas of the district. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the Committee requests a further progress report be presented in 12 
months, which focuses on the implementation of Universal Credit across 
the District. 
  
To be actioned by – Strategic Director for Corporate Resources 
  
 
 
  

65.   BUSINESS RATES AND COUNCIL TAX COLLECTION 



3 
 

 
The Strategic Director Corporate Resources submitted a report (Document 
“AD”) which examined performance in and challenges for Business Rates and 
Council Tax collection.  
  
The new Business Rates Rating List came into force on 1 April 2023. The report 
also examined this and set out an approach to encouraging early engagement by 
residents in Council Tax collection. 
  
In relation to a question regarding the volume of Council Tax that was written off 
after five years, it was stated that this was in the region of 2%, after all other 
avenues had been exhausted. 
  
The Chair stated that whilst the Council was doing well in terms of collection 
rates, families were under considerable financial pressure and therefore what 
engagement was taking place with these families, prior to any enforcement 
action. 
  
In response, it was stated that families were contacted via email, text on the 
amounts due, therefore reminders were set up to encourage early engagement, in 
case there were payment issues and this increased over time.  Vulnerability was 
taken into account and residents were also signposted to support that was 
available and wider debt advice they could tap into, thereby reducing the number 
of Council Tax summons that had to be issued. 
  
In relation to Business Rates Collection, again the estimated collection rate was in 
the region of 98%, after applying any rate relief. 
  
In response to a question regarding large scale appeals based on technicalities, it 
was stated that regular meetings were held with the Valuations Office, and we 
would have a better idea in around six months if there were any particular large-
scale appeals in the offing. 
  
In terms of the amount of Business Rates handed over to Government this was 
primarily a year end calculation and appropriate adjustments were made as part 
of the NNDR1. 
  
In relation to a question regarding the challenges posed by empty homes in the 
district in the collection of Council Tax, it was stressed that every effort was made 
to trace property owners using a variety of methods in order to recoup any 
outstanding balances as well as encouraging via our Empty Homes Team to get 
those properties back into use and signpost owners to grants that may be 
available to renovate homes.  In cases where owners were difficult to trace and 
were traced some time down the line, charges could be imposed retrospectively. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That this Committee requests that a further progress report is presented in 
the new municipal year. 
  
To be actioned by – Strategic Director for Corporate Resources. 
  



4 
 

  
66.   QTR 3 FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2023-24 AND 2024-25 

BUDGET UPDATE 
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report (Document “AE”) which provided 
Members with the forecast year-end financial position of the Council for 2023-24 
and set out the unprecedented scale of its financial challenges. It outlined the 
revenue and capital budgets and the year-end forecast financial position based 
on information at the end of December 2023. It stated the Council’s current 
reserves and school balances.  
  
The report also summarised the ongoing action being undertaken to address the 
current challenges and further urgent action that will be required to secure a 
sustainable financial position. The Council had applied for Exceptional Financial 
Support from Government which If agreed, would be provided in the form of a 
capitalisation directive which would allow the Council to borrow to fund revenue 
expenditure. 
  
A capitalisation directive is however only an interim solution. To achieve a 
financially sustainable position, the Council and the Trust will need to deliver a 
combination of; significantly higher level of savings than is currently proposed; 
additional income, further asset disposals and further capital expenditure 
reductions. 
  
A continuous cycle of identifying new savings and other measures to reducing the 
gap will need to be embedded in 2024-25. The report also provides a budget 
update for 2024-25 taking account of the completion of the NNDR1 form that sets 
the Business rates base, and further updates in relation to the Exceptional 
Financial Support request.  
  
The Director of Finance added that the forecast overspend for 2023/24 would be 
£75m, which included the use of £48m one off reserves, with the overspend 
primarily related to Childrens and Adults Social Care, details of which were set 
out in the report. 
  
The Bradford Children’s and Families Trust had developed a business plan which 
aims to get back to 2023/24 contract price levels by 2027/2028, however the cost 
in placements had gone up over time. 
  
The request for Government support was alluded to, the details of which were set 
out in the report; the response from the Government for assistance would not be 
known till early March and we had therefore been advised to hold back setting a 
Budget till that time.  The assistance being sought would only be an interim 
measure to get the Council back onto a sustainable financial footing. 
  
In relation to the 2024/2025 budget additional resources had been made available 
and they were set out in the report. 
  
During the discussion it was stated that the average cost of children’s placement 
was in the region of £338k a year, however did we have any indication of the cost 
difference in term of the public and private sector. 
In response it was stated that this was difficult to compare, with an 



5 
 

acknowledgement that there was a profit margin in the external market and where 
there were vacancies a cost was associated with that vacancy.  It was suggested 
that further information around costs and comparative analysis around this could 
be provided in future reports.   
  
In response to a question around the budget pressures in Sports and Culture and 
whether there was a rationale for employing more permanent staff as appose to 
part time/casual staff to save on costs.  In response the Strategic Director Place 
explained that this was an area of particular focus going forward and analysing 
the staffing structure and the cost of casual staff.  However, given the nature of 
some of the activities we undertook in this area, casual staff were an important 
and necessary part of this service delivery. 
  
In response to a question on the proposed Capitalisation Directive, it was stated 
that we were looking a £80m for 2023/2024 and £140m during 2024/2025.  As 
part of the capitalisation directive, revenue spending could funded from capital 
receipts. 
  
In relation to a question on the Asset Disposal Programme, a Member stated that 
in selling certain assets, the Council would also end up losing the existing income 
stream, and although there would be a short term gain in disposal and the capital 
receipt it generated, in the long term would be a financial lost and therefore 
further work was need to ensure this presented a value for money proposition. 
  
In response the Leader stated that the use of reserves and the sale of assets was 
a Government Directive, in order to bridge the fiscal gap, however this was in not 
a viable way of funding local government.  In terms of selling assets, we will aim 
to get the best value. 
  
In response to a question on the pressures facing the Children’s Trust, it was 
stressed that the need in Bradford was greater compared to other areas of the 
country, and that the Trust was looking at early interventions and more family 
focused help to prevent children going into care in the first place and this work 
was bearing fruit and we were seeing a shift in the numbers of children going into 
care.  However, the cost of placements remained an issue and the Trust was 
looking at a proactive plan regarding placements. 
  
In relation to a question regarding service provision overall, the Leader stated that 
residents can be assured that we will still be providing services going forward and 
that our ambitions to grow the district and create jobs remained a priority. The 
Strategic Director Place added that Bradford’s contribution to the wider prosperity 
of the country were important, with our ambitions for rail and development of 
mass transit in the region providing us with huge growth potentials going forward. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the Committee considered the report and thanked officers for their 
attendance. 
  
To be actioned by – Strategic Director for Corporate Resources. 
  
  



6 
 

67.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Chair of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee submitted a report 
(Document “AF”) which included the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee work programme for 2023/24, which are attached as appendix 1 to 
Document “AF”.  
  
Resolved –  
  
That the Committee discussed and amended the work programme. 
  
To be actioned by: Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
  
 

 
 

        Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


